course of the investigation of these 
circumstances, BIS requests that I 
recommend to the Undersecretary of 
Commerce for Industry and Security 3 
that Suburban Guns (Pty) Ltd.’s export 
privileges be denied for five (5) years, 
and that I impose a civil penalty of fifty- 
five thousand dollars ($55,000). 

BIS has suggested these sanctions 
because Tatos’ actions, in twice 
violating a Denial Order imposed 
against Suburban Guns (Pty) Ltd., doing 
so with knowledge that a violation of 
the Regulations was occurring, and 
making a false representation to an

[...]

evidenced by his willingness to violate 
the denial order in effect against 
Suburban Guns (Pty) Ltd. In light of 
these circumstances, BIS believes that 
appropriate action is the denial of Tatos’ 
export privileges for five (5) years and 
a civil penalty of fifty-five thousand 
dollars ($55,000). 

On this basis, I concur with BIS and 
recommend that the Under Secretary 
enter an Order denying Tatos’ export 
privileges for a period of five (5) years 

and requiring Tatos to pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of fifty-five 
thousand dollars ($55,000). These 
penalties are consistent with penalties 
imposed in recent cases under the 
Regulations involving violations of 
denial orders. In the Matters of Yaudat 
Mustafa Talyi a.k.a. Yaudat Mustafa 
a.k.a. Joseph Talyi, 41 Chamale Cove 
East, Slidell, Louisiana 70460,